

DeKalb County Government

Agenda

OPS-County Operations Committee

	Commissioner Mereda Davis Johnson	
	Commissioner Michelle Long Spears	
	Commissioner Ted Terry	
Monday, July 22, 2024	10:00 AM	

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I. MINUTES

2024-0854	Commission District(s): All Districts
	Minutes for the June 27, 2024, Special Called County Operations (OPS)
	Committee Meeting;

II. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Items

Facilities Management

 2024-0599 Commission District(s): ALL LB - Invitation No. 24-101656 On Call Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Services (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Facilities Management (FM). Consists of providing on-call HVAC services for County-owned properties. This request reserves the right to transfer funds between contracts based on the needs of the County. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidders: B&W Mechanical Contractors, Inc., Galgon HVAC Mechanical Services, Inc., and Mann Mechanical Company, LLC. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$3,625,046.00.

Innovation & Technology

2024-0668	Commission District(s): ALL
	CA - Cooperative Agreement for Xerox Managed Print Services: for use by
	the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). Consists of
	purchasing the competitively let Omnia Region 4 ESC-TX Contract No. R191104 for purchasing forty-eight (48) months of managed print services
	with Xerox. Awarded to Xerox Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed:
	\$3,648,000.00.
<u>2024-0734</u>	Commission District(s): All
	RFP - Request for Proposals No. 23-500656 Staff Augmentation for
	Information Technology Services (Multi-year): for use by the Department of
	Innovation and Technology (DoIT). Consists of providing staffing augmentation and consulting resources to support County initiatives across
	the entire spectrum of its information technology stack. Recommend award
	to the highest scoring proposer: 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. Amount
	Not To Exceed: \$15,290,815.68
Fleet Management	
2024-0725	Commission District(s): ALL
	CA- Cooperative Agreement for Firefighting Apparatus and Fire Service
	Vehicles (Sourcewell Agreement No. 113021-SUT): for use by Public
	Works-Fleet Management to be used by the Department of Fire & Rescue

(FR). This request seeks to purchase from the competitively let Sourcewell Contract for four (4) Sutphen heavy duty custom pumpers to respond to emergency fire calls throughout the County. Awarded to Sutphen Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,798,924.00

2024-0726 Commission District(s): ALL

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Firefighting Apparatus and Fire Service Vehicles (Sourcewell Contract No. 113021-SUT): for use by Public Works-Fleet Management to be used by the Department of Fire & Rescue (FR). This request seeks to purchase from the competitively let Sourcewell Cooperative Contract for two (2) 100 ft. mid-mount aerial ladder trucks to respond to emergency fire calls throughout the County. Awarded to Sutphen Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,057,094.20.

<u>2024-0727</u>	Commission District(s): ALL
	CA - Cooperative Agreement Firefighting Apparatus and Fire Service
	Vehicles (Sourcewell Contract No. 113021-SUT): for use by Public
	Works-Fleet Management to be used by the Department of Fire & Rescue
	(FR). This request seeks to purchase from the competitively let Sourcewell
	Cooperative Contract for two (2) 100 ft. mid-mount aluminum aerial
	platform trucks to respond to emergency fire calls throughout the County.
	Awarded to Sutphen Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,760,276.00.

New Agenda Items

Fleet Management

2024-0829 Commission District(s): ALL CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1296651 Parts for Vehicles & Off-Road Equipment (Annual with 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works-Fleet Management. This contract consists of repair parts for all types of vehicles and equipment. This request seeks consent to assign the contract with IEH Auto Parts, LLC, and its remaining contract funds and term, to TPH Holdings, LLC dba The Parts House. CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

Innovation & Technology

 2024-0826 Commission District(s): ALL CA - Cooperative Agreement for Workforce Management Systems and Related Products, Services and Solutions (Omnia Partners/Cobb County, Georgia Contract No. 18220): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This request seeks to purchase from the competitively let Omnia Partners/Cobb County, Georgia Contract for the continued use of Kronos software, hardware, support, and maintenance services for recording and tracking of time for departments throughout the County. Awarded to Kronos Incorporated. Amount Not To Exceed: \$177,110.60.

2024-0833 Commission District(s): All SS - Fuelmaster Software and Hardware Upgrade (Multiyear Contract) [Sole Source]: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). Consists of annual maintenance and upgrade to the existing Fuelmaster System that dispenses and tracks fuel usage for County vehicles. Awarded to Syntech Systems Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$345,999.03.

Facilities Management

2024-0774	Commission District(s): ALL
	CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1362884 Prefabricated Animal
	Kennels (Emergency Purchase): for use by the Department of Facilities
	Management (FM). Consists of the construction and installation of six (6)
	prefabricated animal kennels. This request seeks to increase the scope of
	work and funds. Awarded to Horizon Structures, LLC. Amount Not To
	Exceed: \$801,360.00.
2024-0775	Commission District(s): ALL
	CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1380301 Task Order Contract
	for Minor Construction, (Fulton County Contract No.
	23ITB138741K-JAJ(B) [Cooperative Agreement]: for use by the
	Department of Facilities Management (FM). This contract consists of
	purchasing from the competitively let Fulton County contract for the repair,
	alteration, modernization, maintenance, rehabilitation, construction, etc. of
	buildings, structures, or other real property. This request seeks to increase
	the scope of work and funds to allow for construction services required
	under the DeKalb County animal shelter overflow project. Awarded to:
	Hawk Construction Company, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed:
	\$1,442,380.00.

Board of Commissioner - District 2

2024-0861Commission District(s): All Commission Districts
An Ordinance to Prohibit Transient and Outdoor Sales of Dogs, Cats,
and Domestic Rabbits in DeKalb County, Georgia

III. DISCUSSION

Board of Commissioner - District 2

2024-0190Commission District(s): All Commission Districts
An Ordinance for Companion Animal Litter Permit and Transfer and
Sale of Dogs and Cats in DeKalb County, Georgia

Meeting Ended At:

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC